505677674 09/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5724482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	09/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEMCO PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	5605 CARNEGIE BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28209

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6450302

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-291-2300

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP
Address Line 1: 1201 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4900

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3099

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	089143-8077.US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONI PETERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Joni Peterson/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Patent (Tramec) (EXEC) 089143-8077_US00#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patent (Tramec) (EXEC) 089143-8077_US00#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patent (Tramec) (EXEC) 089143-8077_US00#page3.tif

PATENT 505677674 REEL: 050412 FRAME: 0026

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

September 17, 2019

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT (this "Release") is made as of the date set forth above, by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), to Tramec, L.L.C. (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Debtor entered into a PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 23, 2008, pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain intellectual property (the "Grant") including U.S. Patent No. 6,450,302, titled Automatic Slack Adjuster With Two Part Lift Rod, which security interest is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2008, at Reel 021253 and Frame 0005;

WHEREAS, the Debtor assigned all its rights, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. 6,450,302 to Stemco Crewson LLC on November 10, 2009;

WHEREAS, Stemco Crewson LLC assigned all of its rights, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. 6,450,302 to Stemco Products, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the Grant to Stemco Crewson LLC was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2009, at Reel 023546 and Frame 0372, and the Grant to Stemco Products, Inc. was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2019, at Reel 049066 and Frame 0294; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party agrees to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in and to U.S. Patent No 6,450,302.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates, discharges, cancels and releases any and all liens and security interests it has against U.S. Patent No 6,450,302.

PATENT REEL: 050412 FRAME: 0027 The Secured Party shall take all further actions (including, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably necessary to effect the release of the liens and security interests contemplated hereby, and at Debtor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Secured Party

Name: Katherine Ce

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT]

733556007 16512057

PATENT REEL: 050412 FRAME: 0029

RECORDED: 09/18/2019